

## Labor Commission JACESON R. MAUGHAN Commissioner

## Utah Occupational Safety and Health Division

FLOYD C. JOHNSON Division Director

Floyd Johnson is originally from Salt Lake City, Utah but has also lived in Florida, California and Hawaii. After graduating high school Floyd joined the United States Marine Corps where he served for several years in a reconnaissance battalion stationed in Twenty-nine Palms, California. Coupled with the core values of the Marine Corps, (honor, courage and commitment) the time that Floyd served in the military was instrumental in the development and application of additional character traits such as responsibility, service and leadership. Floyd was honorably discharged from the Marines in 1998.

After his service in the military Floyd entered the workforce where he spent 17 years working in the construction industry working in Florida, Illinois, Hawaii and Utah. In 2014 Floyd received a bachelor's degree from Weber State University in Construction Management Technology. This was followed by a master's Certificate in Industrial Hygiene from the University of Utah's Rocky Mountain Center for Occupational and Environmental Health and Safety. While studying at the University of Utah, Floyd also worked for the University in their Environmental Health and Safety department where his contributions lead to a more robust and technologically advanced confined space program.

After earning his master's certificate from the University of Utah, in 2017 Floyd was hired by the State of Utah Labor Commission, in their Occupational Safety and Health Division as a Compliance Safety and Health Officer. Floyd worked as a Compliance Officer for 5 years performing many safety and health inspections throughout the state of Utah as well as assisting in teaching several OSHA 10-hour courses in construction and general industry. Floyd has been a guest speaker and lecturer representing Utah Occupational Safety and Health (UOSH) for numerous safety and health associations and conferences across the State. In May of 2022 Floyd was appointed to the Division Director position at UOSH where he currently serves the employees and employers of the State of Utah.

He and his wife currently live in Millcreek, Utah and have six children, three girls and three boys. They enjoy volunteering their time serving in their community as well as in their local church and enjoying family time adventuring throughout the beautiful state of Utah.



Floyd Johnson Division Director Utah Occupational Safety and Health fjohnson@utah.gov (801)879-5706